

**MEENA THAKUR AND OTHERS Versus THE
STATE OF HP AND OTHERS A/W
CONNECTED MATTER**

**CWP-8107 of 2025 &
CWP-5159, 7155 & 8429 of 2025**

05.09.2025

Present: Mr. Rajneesh Maniktala, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for State.

Though in terms of order dated 31.07.2025, learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record communication dated 04.09.2025, issued under the signatures of Additional Director, Ayush, H.P., enclosing therewith copy of proceeding of the meeting of departmental litigation monitoring committee of Ayush, held on 16.07.2025, to state that relief claimed for by the petitioner(s) has already been granted to the them, however, such fact has been seriously refuted by learned Senior Counsel representing the petitioner(s).

In view of the above, let respondents file detailed reply affidavit, specifically stating therein facts, which are otherwise intended to be placed on record through afore instructions.

List after four weeks.

September 05, 2025
(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**